
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 29 November 2023

No Competition Defendant Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

1 AFC Cup 2023/24 (Group Stage), 
Bashundhara Kings (BAN) vs. 
Odisha FC (lND) on 2 October 
2023

Odisha FC (lND) Official Countdown

(Article 2, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual)

The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of 
the second half of the match.

1. Odisha FC (IND) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Odisha FC (IND) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

20231129DC01

2 AFC Cup 2023/24 (Group Stage), 
Al Arabi (KUW) vs. Nejmeh SC 
(LBN) on 2 October 2023

Al Arabi (KUW) Ambulances at Stadium

(Article 70, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)

The Defendant failed to provide two (2) ambulances 
ninety (90) minutes before the commencement of the 
match at the stadium.

1. Al Arabi (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 70.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Al Arabi (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

20231129DC02

3 AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2024 
(Qualifiers), Chinese Taipei vs. 
Australia on 9 October 2023

Football Australia Official Countdown

(Article 2, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual)

The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of 
the second half of the match.

1. Football Australia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Football Australia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

20231129DC03

4 AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2024 
(Qualifiers), Kuwait vs. Bahrain on 
11 October 2023

Kuwait player, Mr. Fahad Kh M Kh E Alkhawari (AFC/
135166/KUW)

Serious infringements punishable by 
an expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying 
the opposing team an obvious goal-scoring opportunity.

1. Mr. Fahad Kh M Kh E Alkhawari (AFC/135166/KUW) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic 
suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Kuwait vs. Bahrain on 11 October 2023.


2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Fahad Kh M Kh E Alkhawari (AFC/135166/KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. Mr. Fahad Kh M Kh E Alkhawari (AFC/135166/KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

20231129DC04

5 AFC Cup 2023/24 (Group Stage), 
Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Wehdat 
(JOR) on 3 October 2023

Kuwait SC (KUW) Ambulances at Stadium

(Article 70, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)

The Defendant failed to provide two (2) ambulances 
ninety (90) minutes before the commencement of the 
match at the stadium.

1. Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 70.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

20231129DC05

6 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2024 
(Qualifiers), Oman vs. Jordan on 9 
September 2023

Jordan Football Association Liability for spectator conduct

(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Organisation of Matches

(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

1) Ten (10) spectators belonging to the Defendant 
invaded the field of play or other restricted areas during 
the match, acts of improper conduct.


2) The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) take 
every safety precaution demanded by circumstances 
during and after the match; and (ii) ensure that law and 
order was maintained in the stadium and its immediate 
surroundings, as ten (10) spectator(s) belonging to the 
Defendant invaded the field of play or other restricted 
areas during the match.

1. Jordan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD15,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. Jordan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,250/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. In accordance with Article 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, the partially suspended sanctions as pronounced in Decision 
20220823DC08 (i.e. USD2,250/-) and in Decision VVC 20220126DC29 (i.e. USD6,875/-) are automatically revoked, and the sanctions 
applied.


4. The total fine of USD30,375/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with 
Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. Jordan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

20231129DC06

7 AFC Champions League 2023/24 
(Group Stage), Al Faisaly (JOR) vs. 
FC Nasaf (UZB) on 18 September 
2023

Al Faisaly (JOR) Organisation of Matches

(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Public Passageways

(Article 35, AFC Safety and Security 
Regulations)

1) The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) take 
every safety precaution demanded by circumstances 
before, during, and after the match; and (ii) ensure that 
law and order is maintained in the stadium and 
immediate surroundings as a result of overcrowding in 
two specific sections of the stadium.


2) The Defendant failed to ensure that all public 
passageways, corridors, stairs, doors, gates and 
emergency exit routes are kept free of any obstructions,

which could impede the free movement and safety of 
spectators and as a result, there were spectators sitting 
in the corridors and/or stairs during the match.

1. Al Faisaly (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. Al Faisaly (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 35 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations.


3. The total fine of USD10,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with 
Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Al Faisaly (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

20231129DC07

8 AFC Champions League 2023/24 
(Group Stage), Sharjah FC (UAE) 
vs. Al Faisaly (JOR) on 2 October 
2023

Al Faisaly (JOR) Damage to property

(Article 52, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Liability for spectator conduct

(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Spectators belonging to the Defendant damaged twelve 
(12) stadium seats.

1. Al Faisaly (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, read 
together with Article 52.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, in application of Article 41.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Al Faisaly (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

20231129DC08

9 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2024 
(Qualifiers), Uzbekistan vs. 
Afghanistan on 6 September 2023

Uzbekistan Football Association Liability for spectator conduct

(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Organisation of Matches

(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

1) At least three (3) spectators belonging to the 
Defendant invaded the field of play after the match, an 
act of improper conduct.


2) The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations to: (i) take 
every safety precaution demanded by the circumstances 
before, during, and after the match;

and (ii) ensure that law and order was maintained in the 
stadium and its immediate surroundings, and as a result, 
at least three (3) spectators invaded the field of play after 
the match.

1. Uzbekistan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,500/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


2. Uzbekistan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,500/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3. The total fine of USD15,000 shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Uzbekistan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

20231129DC09

10 AFC Champions League 2023/24 
(Group Stage), Al Nassr (KSA) vs. 
Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 24 October 
2023

Al Nassr (KSA) Official Countdown

(Article 2, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual)

The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of 
the second half of the match.

1. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

20231129DC10

11 AFC Champions League 2023/24 
(Group Stage), Pakhtakor (UZB) vs. 
Al Ain FC (UAE) on 19 September 
2023

Al Ain FC (UAE) Player Selection List and Officials on 
the Substitution Bench Form

(Article 24, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)


Official Countdown

(Article 2, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual)


Team Official Delegation

(Article 22, AFC Champions League 
2023/24 Competition Regulations)

1) Players affiliated to the Defendant were not available 
at the scheduled time for the equipment check 
undertaken by the AFC Match Commissioner on the 
Match day.


2) The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement 
of the first half and second half of the match.


3) An individual affiliated to the Defendant entered the 
Controlled Access Area with an Accreditation Card which 
was not validly issued to him.

1. Al Ain FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 24.3 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual, read 
together with Article 2.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. Al Ain FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 2.2 of the Competition Operations Manual.


3. Al Ain FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 22.2 of the AFC Champions League 2023/24 Competition 
Regulations.


4. The total fine of USD6,500/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with 
Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. Al Ain FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

20231129DC11

12 AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2024 
(Qualifiers), China P.R. vs. Hong 
Kong, China on 13 October 2023

Chinese Football Association Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Four (4) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee, i.e. team misconduct.

1. Chinese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,200/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Chinese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

20231129DC12

13 AFC Champions League 2023/24 
(Group Stage), Kitchee SC (HKG) 
vs. Bangkok United (THA) on 25 
October 2023

Bangkok United (THA) Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee, i.e. team misconduct.

1. Bangkok United (THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,800/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Bangkok United (THA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

20231129DC13

14 AFC Champions League 2023/24 
(Group Stage), lncheon United FC 
(KOR) vs. Shandong Taishan FC 
(CHN) on 25 October 2023

Shandong Taishan FC (CHN) Official Countdown

(Article 2, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual)

The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of 
the second half of the match.

1. Shandong Taishan FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations 
Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Shandong Taishan FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

20231129DC14

15 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2024 
(Qualifiers)

Football Association of Maldives Withdrawal from the Competition

(Article 6, AFC U23 Asian Cup 2024 
Competition Regulations)

The Defendant withdrew from the competition one (1) 
day before its first scheduled match.

1. Football Association of Maldives is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for committing an offence under Article 6.8 (read together 
with Articles 6.1 and 6.2) of the AFC U23 Asian Cup 2024 Competition Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Football Association of Maldives is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

20231129DC15

16 AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2024 
(Qualifiers), Kyrgyz Republic vs. 
Maldives on 11 October 2023

Kyrgyz Republic player, Mr. Samat Uulu Almazbek

(AFC/162750/KGZ)

Serious infringements punishable by 
an expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying 
the opposing team a goal or an obvious goal-scoring 
opportunity by deliberately handling the ball.

1. Mr. Samat Uulu Almazbek (AFC/162750/KGZ) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic 
suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Kyrgyz Republic vs. Maldives on 11 October 2023.


2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Samat Uulu Almazbek (AFC/162750/KGZ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. Mr. Samat Uulu Almazbek (AFC/162750/KGZ) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

20231129DC16


